
HoOF
-4

❖
O

o o
u

■35-

^Offh

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AGENDA TEM NO

For the meeting of: October 24, 2017

Date: October 4, 2017

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Amy S. Nilsen, County Administrative Officer

Subject: First Amendment to Agreement for Promoting Humboldt County through Film & Digital
Media Production with Redwood Region Entertainment and Education Liaisons, Inc.

RECOMMENDATIONCSL

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the First Amendment to the Agreement for Promoting Humboldt County through Film &
Digital Media Production (Attachment 1) with Redwood Region Entertainment and Education
Liaisons, Inc. ("RREEL, Inc."); and

2. Authorize the Chair of the Board to execute the First Amendment to the Agreement with RREEL,
Inc. and any future amendments thereto.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

General Fund - Transient Occupancy Tax

DISCUSSION:

The county receives transient occupancy taxes ("TOT") based on room charges for stays in hotels in the
unincorporated area of the county. Unlike other taxes that are paid primarily by local residents, TOT is
generated mostly from visitors to the area. For this reason, the county has historically devoted a portion of
the TOT proceeds to support outside agencies that promote the county and increase TOT receipts. From
2005 through 2009, the Humboldt County Convention and Visitors Bureau ("HCCVB") was the exclusive

Prepared by Ana Hartwell CAO Approval
REVIEW:
Auditor County Counsel Human Resources Ma Other

TYPE OF ITEM:
X  Consent

Departmental
Public Hearing
Other

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No. C-8

Meeting of July 5. 2016

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT - ,
Upon motion of Supervisor Seconded by Supervisor

Ayes /John, OJt'bon
Nays
Abstain
Absent

and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the
recommended action contained in this Board report.

Dated: /tftcl >
By:
Kathy Ha



entity that received county TOT funds for promotional purposes. HCCVB then passed funds on to other
entities, including the chambers of commerce that support "gateway" information booths as well as the Film
Commission.

On-July 6, 2010, the Board executed agreements with RREEL and HCCVB for the term of July 1, 2010
through June 30,2013. These contracts were for the same scope of work, in exchange for four percent (4%)
and sixteen percent (16%) of TOT revenue, respectively. In 2013 RREEL requested an increase to six percent
(6%). Your Board renewed the contract with RREEL, continuing with the same scope of work, with a
reimbursement rate of five percent (5%) of TOT revenue. These agreements expired June 30,2016, and staff
drafted renewal contracts dated for July 5, 2016.

As part of the fiscal year 2017-18 budget, your Board approved an additional Twenty Thousand Dollars
($20,000.00) to be allocated to RREEL for purposes of making known the various resources and advantages
of Humboldt County through programs of film and video production and promotion. Accordingly, staff has
prepared the First Amendment to the Agreement with RREEL, which increases the maximum amount
payable thereunder by Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00).

For each of the reasons stated above, staff recommends that the Board of Supervisors approve, and authorize
the Chair of the Board to execute the First Amendment to the Agreement with RREEL, Inc.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The cost from the General Fund of the proposed First Amendment to the Agreement with RREEL is Twenty
Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00), bringing the total allocation for RREEL to One Hundred Six Thousand Nine
Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars ($106,973.00) in fiscal year 2017-18. This amount was included in the
adopted budget for budget unit 1100-181 -3243.

The recommended action supports your Board's Strategic Framework priorities for new initiatives by
managing resources to ensure sustainability of services.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

None

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Your Board could choose to not approve the First Amendment to the Agreement with RREEL, Inc.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. First Amendment to the Agreement for Promoting Humboldt County through Film & Digital Media
Production with RREEL, Inc.

2. Agreement for Promoting Humboldt County through Film & Digital Media Production with RREEL,
Inc.



FIRST AMENDMENT

AGREEMENT FOR PROMOTING HUMBOLDT COUNTY
THROUGH FILM & DIGITAL MEDIA PRODUCTION

BY AND BETWEEN

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AND

REDWOOD REGION ENTERTAINMENT AND EDUCATION LIAISONS, INC.
FOR FISCAL YEARS 2016-2017 THROUGH 2018-2019

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Promoting Humboldt County through Film & Digital
Media Production dated July 5, 2016, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of
the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and Redwood Region Entertainment and
Education Liaisons, Inc., a California nonprofit corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR,"
is entered into this 2y^"day of Ocfob< 2017.

WHEREAS, COUNTY, by and through its County Administrative Office, desired to make known the
vanous resources and advantages of Humboldt County through programs of film and video production and
promotion; and

WHEREAS, on July 5, 2016, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement for
Promoting Humboldt County through Film & Digital Media Production ("Promotion Agreement")
regarding the provision of certain video production and promotion services; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend certain provisions of the Promotion Agreement to
increase the maximum amount payable thereunder.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Section 4 - Compensation of the Promotion Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

4. Compensation:

For and in consideration of the services to be performed under this agreement,
COUNTY agrees to allocate to CONTRACTOR, subject to annual approval of
COUNTY'S budget by the Board of Supervisors, a sum of five percent (5%) of the
Transient Occupancy Tax received by COUNTY in the fiscal year ended twelve (12)
months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in which payment is made by the
COUNTY (i.e. payments to CONTRACTOR during fiscal year 2016-17 shall be
based on revenue received during fiscal year 2014-15), plus an additional Twenty
Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) to be paid in fiscal year 2017-2018. Payments to
CONTRACTOR will be made in two (2) equal payments each year, upon receipt of
an invoice fi-om CONTRACTOR, and shall be due and payable the first business day
during the months of July and January.

2. Except as modified herein, the Promotion Agreement dated July 5,2016 shall remain in fiill force and
effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment and the original
Promotion Agreement, the provisions of this First Amendment shall govern.

[Signatures on Following Page]

RREEL, Inc. FY 2017-18



r * r •

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this First Amendment as of the first date
written above.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR

TREASURER.

REDWOOD REGION ENTERTAINMENT AND EDUCATION LIAISONS, INC.:

By:

Name

^  Date: jOj
■. PiSSandra ikssd-hine.

Title: rw

By: Date:

Name:

Title:

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

By: I c?
Virginia Bass
Chair, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION REOUIREMENTS APPROVED:

By: Date: 10 f
Risk Management

RREEUInc. FY 2017-18



HQOF

o
r

o
o

AGENDA ITEM NO.

C'S
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of; July 5, 2016

Date: June 22, 2016

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Amy S. Nilsen, County Administrative Officer

Subject: Transient Occupancy Tax Agreements with Humboldt County Convention & Visitors
Bureau and Redwood Region Entertainment & Education Liaison, Inc.

RECOMMENDATIONrS'):

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the attached agreements with the Humboldt County Convention & Visitors
Bureau (HCCVB) and Redwood Region Entertainment & Education Liaison, Inc.
(RREEL) and authorize the Chair to sign both agreements.

SOURCE OF FUNDING: General Fund - Transient Occupancy Tax

DISCUSSION:

The county receives transient occupancy tax (TOT) based on room night charges for stays in hotels in the
unincorporated area of the county. Unlike other taxes which are paid primarily by local residents, TOT is'
generated mostly from visitors to the area. For this reason, the county has historically devoted a portion of'
the TOT proceeds to support outside agencies that promote the county and increase TOT receipts.

From.2005 through 2009, the HCCVB was the exclusive entity which received county TOT funds for
promotional puiposes. HCCVB then passed funds on to other entities, including the chambers of commerce
that support "gateway" iriformation booths, as well as theEhm Comrmssip] ' ̂

CAP Approval.Nicole MorrowPrepared by

REVIEW:

Auditor _ County Counsel Human Resources. Other.

TYPE OF ITEM:

X  Consent

Departmental
Public Hearing
Otlicr

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
Upon motion of Supervisor
Seconded by Supervisor^^j^^
And unariiiriously carried oy those members present.
The Board hereby adopts the recommended action
contained in this report.

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No. 1-3

Meeting of: . 6-21-2016

Dated:

Kathy

By:_

cs. CMerk of the Board



In 2009, your Board entered into two agreements, one with RREEL (formally known as Humboldt County
Film & Digital Media Commission) to provide TOT funding in exchange for promotion of the local film
and digital media industry, and a separate one with HCCVB for general tourism promotion and pass-
through to the gateways. Based on analysis of historical pass-through funds from HCCVB, it was
determined that HCCVB would receive 16 percent of prior year TOT collection and RREEL would receive
four percent.

On July 6, 2010 the Board, executed an agreement with RREEL and HCCVB for the term of July 1, 2010
through June 2013. These.contracts were for the same scope of work, in exchange for four percent and 16
percent of TOT revenue, respectively. In 2013 RREEL requested an increase to six percent. Your Board
renewed the contract with RREEL, continuing witli the same scope of work, witli a reimbursement of five
percent of TOT revenue. These agreements expired June 30, 2016, and staff has drafted renewal contracts
to be back dated to July 1,2016. The direction for changes to the contract were made at the June 21,2016
Board of Supervisor's meeting, and contract revision and execution was not possible prior to June 30. Staff
•^recommends back dating tlie agreement so there is not a gap in ftinding for the county's partners.

The contracts were drafted with the same terms as prior contracts, vnih the exception of direction given by
your Board on June 21, 2016. As directed, staff made two changes to the HCCVB contract:
•  Distribute the funding previously allocated to the Arcata Welcome Center in the amoimt of 50

percent to the Arcata Chamber of Commerce for the Arcata Visitors Center and the remaining 50
percent to the other gateway communities; and

•  Include language to reimburse HCCVB for funding contributed to the Minimum Revenue
Guarantee (MRG) used to recruit new air service to the Arcata-Eureka Airport.

The proposed agreements with HCCVB (Attachment 1) and RREEL (Attachment 2) continue the
reimbursement rates as previously established, 16 percent and five.percent, respectively.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The cost from the General Fund of the proposed agreements is $254,101 for HCCVB and $74,407 for
RREEL in FY 2016-17. These amounts were included in the adopted budget.

The recommended action supports your Board's Strategic Framework priorities for new initiatives by
managing resources to ensure sustainability of services.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Humboldt County Convention and Visitors Bureau
Redwood Region Entertainment and Education Liaison, Inc

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Board's discretion.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment 1: Contract with Humboldt County Convention and Visitor Bureau
Attachment 2: Contract with Redwood Region Entertainment & Education.Liaison, Inc.



Attachment 1: Contract with Humboldt County Convention and Visitor Bureau



AGREEMENT FOR ADVERTISING AND

PROMOTING HUMBOLDT COUNTY

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into day of 2016, by and between the County of
Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State ofCaHfornia^ hereinafter referred to as COUNTY,
and the Humboldt County Convention & Visitors Bureau, a nonprofit corporation, hereinafter
referred to as CONTRACTOR, collectively known as "the Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, COUNTY benefits directly and indirectly from making known to the national and
international public the resources and advantages of Himiboldt County; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY is authorized to enter into agreements to advertise and promote its
resources and advantages pursuant to Government Code Section 26100; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has been pfg^ized to make known the various resources and
advantages of Humboldt County through programs of adverti^ng and promotion; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires CONTRACTOR to coordinate the advertising and promotion of
its resources and advantages in exchange for the compensation described herein,

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR pledged to support airline recruitment for the Arcata-Eureka
Airport, and additional air service is believed to increase local tourism revenues,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual promises contained
herein, it is hereby understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

1. Term of Agreement. This agreement, shall commence July 1, 2016, and continue in force and
effect through June 30,2019, unless terminated earlier as provided herein.

2. Administration of Agreement. The County Administrative Officer or his/her designee is
hereby designated to administer this agreement on behalf of COUNTY and is hereby authorized
to make any determination on behalf of COUNTY necessary for implementation of the
provisions of this agreement.

3. Services - General. CONTRACTOR agrees to perform the following services on behalf of
COUNTY:

A. Advertise and make known the resources of Humboldt County.

B. Develop the local economy through the marketing, promotion, advertising, and servicing
of Humboldt County.



4. Compensation. For and in consideration of the services to be performed under this agreement,
COUNTY agrees to allocate to CONTRACTOR, subject to annual approval of COUNTY'S
budget by the Board of Supervisors, a sum not to exceed sixteen percent (16%) of the Transient
Occupancy Tax received by COUNTY in the fiscal year ended twelve months prior to the
beginning of the fiscal year in which payment is made by the COUNTY, i.e. payments to
CONTRACTOR during fiscal year 2013-14 shall be based on revenue received during fiscal
year 2011-12. Payments to CONTRACTOR will be made in two equal payments each year, upon
receipt of an invoice from CONTRACTOR, and shall be due and payable the first business day
during the months of July and January.

COUNTY will reimburse CONTRACTOR for a portion of actual Minimum Revenue Guarantee
(MRG) expenditures paid to an airline under a MRG agreement. Reimbursement will be based
on the annual increase in Transient Occupancy Tax revenue above the base year (base year is the
last full year prior to additional destinations being added). Any increased Transient Occupancy
Tax received will be allocated to CONTRACTOR at a rate of 50 percent, up to a maximum of
$62,500 per year, and not to exceed $125,000 over the entire two year period of the MRG.

5. Reduction in Gomnensation. CONTRACTOR recognizes that the services provided under this
Agreement represent s small fraction of the variety of services for which COUNTY is
responsible, and that the Transient Occupancy Tax is a source of general revenue which may be
allocated at the discretion of COUNTY'S Board of Supervisors. Therefore, CONTRACTOR
agrees that the compensation payable under Section 4, above, is subject to reduction by
COUNTY in the event of financial conditions that result in reductions generally applicable to
other General Fund budgets. COUNTY agrees to notify CONTRACTOR, in writing, not later
than the 1st day of March of any reduction to the compensation due. under Section 4 for the
succeeding fiscal year. In the event that the COUNTY fails to tiotify CONTRACTOR by
March I of a reduction in compensation in accordance with this paragraph, CONTRACTOR'S
compensation for the follovring.year shall be calculated in accordance with Section 4.

6. County Gateways. CONTRACTOR recognizes that part of its responsibility, in order to
provide the services outline in Section 3, above, is to provide support for "gateways" to
Humboldt County that disseminate information which markets, promotes and advertises
Humboldt County. Therefore, CONTRACTOR agrees to support the work of the following
gateways: Garberville Information Booth, Orick Information Booth, Willow Creek Information
Booth, and Arcata Visitors Center. To clarify this support, CONTRACTOR shall enter into a
separate agreement witli the organizations operating each gateway, and shall provide a copy of
each of those agreements to COUNTY not later than June 30, 2017. Each of these agreements
shall include the provisions'specified in Section 15 of this agreement as well as annual reporting
of work plans from each of the gateways to CONTRACTOR.

7. Compensation to Gateways Organizations. As part of its commitment under Section 6, above,
CONRACTOR agrees to pass forty percent (40%) of the funding, received from COUNTY
pursuant to this Agreement to the gateways, as follows: 23.84% to Garberville Chamber of
Commerce in support of the Garberville Information Booth, 6.83% to the Orick Chamber of
Commerce in support of the Orick Information Booth, 6.83% to the Willow Creek Chamber of
Commerce in support of the Willow Creek Information Booth, and 2.5% to the Arcata Chamber



of Commerce in support of the Arcata Visitors Center. Such "pass-throughs" shall be made
within 30 days of receipt of funds from COUNTY, and shall be documented by copies of checks
or wire transfer instructions which shall be made available to COUNTY upon request.

8. Armual Report. CONTRACTOR shall compile an annual report which includes a work plan
and budget for the upcoming year as well as the manner in which CONTRACTOR has
performed the services required by this Agreement during the preceding year. Such report shall
identify specific activities carried out, expenditures, hours of operation, and other relevant
information, and shall be presented by CONTRACTOR to the Board of Supervisors in open
session in March of each year. In advance of this presentation, CONTRACTOR shall submit
copies of the report to the Clerk of tlie Board of Supervisors and the County Administrative
Officer. CONTRACTOR shall also provide COUNTY on a tiniely basis as specified by
COUNTY any written reports and responses which COUNTY shall reasonably request.

9. Meetings. CONTRACTOR'S meetings shall be open to the public. Minutes of said meetings
shall be maintained and made available upon request.

10. Title to Equipment. Any equipment acquired with funds allocated under this Agreement shall
be deemed the property of COUNTY. Upon termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
may continue to use said equipment for so long as the program for which the funds were
provided continues to be conducted by CONTRACTOR. If the program ceases to be conducted
by CONTRACTOR, said property shall be retumed to COUNTY.

11. Copyrights. Patents. If this Agreement results in a video or other copyrightable material, the
author is free to copyright the work, but COUNTY reserves a royalty-free, non-exclusive and
irrevocable license to reproduce, publish or otherwise use, and to authorize others to use, all
copyright material and all materials, which can be copyrighted. A discovery or invention arising
out of or developed in the course of work aided by this Agreement shall promptly and fully be
reported to COUNTY for determination as to whether patent protection of such invention or
discovery shall be sought and how the rights of the invention of discovery, including rights under
any patent issued thereon, shall be disposed of and administered in order to protect the public
interest.

12. Accounting Records. Accounting records of CONTRACTOR shall be kept in a manner
approved by the County Auditor-Controller and shall be open to inspection by the County
Auditor-Controller and/or the County Administrative Officer at any time during business hours
for the term of this Agreement and one year thereafter. COUNTY shall have the right to monitor
all work performed under this Agreement. In addition, CONTRACTOR will hire an independent
auditor to perform a financial review of all activities, accounts and records associated with the
use of funds received pursuant to this Agreement. Such review shall be conducted at least once
during the term of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR will notify COUNTY in writing within
thirty (30) days of any potential exceptions discovered during such review where such findings
indicate that Agreement requirements are not being met. Upon discovery, CONTRACTOR
promises to take appropriate corrective action immediately.

13. Insurance. Without limiting CONTRATOR'S indemnification provided herein,



CONTRACTOR shall, and shall require any of its subcontractors,, to take out and maintain,
throughout the period of this Agreement, the following policies of insurance placed with insurers
with a current A.M. Best rating of no less than A:VII or its equivalent, against injury/death to
persons or damage to property which may arise from or in connection with the activities
hereunder of CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees or subcontractors:

A. Comprehensive or Commercial General Liability Insurance at least as broad as
Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability coverage (occurrence form
CG 0001), in an amount of $1,000,000 per occurrence for anyone incident, including,
personal injury, death and property damage. If a general aggregate limit is used, either
the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project or the general
aggregate shall be twice the required occurrence limit.

B. Automobile and liability coverage in the minimum amount of one million'dollars
($1,000,000) combined single limit coverage including,-but not limited to, owned, non-
owned, leased and hired vehicles and trucks. Said coverage shall be at least as broad as
Insurance Services Office Form Code 1 (any auto).

C. Workers Compensation Insurance compensation coverage, if required by California
Law, and in accordance with the statutory limits set forth therein. Said policy shall
contain or be endorsed to contain a waiver of subrogation against COUNTY, its officers,
agents, and employees.

D. Employers Liability coverage in a minimum amount of one million dollars
($1,000,000) per accident for bodily injury and disease.

E. Copies of insurance certificates and any notices^ required hereunder shall be delivered
to:

County of Humboldt
Attn: Risk Management
825 5th Street, Room 131
Eureka, CA 95501

P. Said policies shall, unless otherwise specified herein, be endorsed with the following
provisions:

(1) The Comprehensive General Liability Policy shall provide that the COUNTY,
its officers, officials, employees and volunteers, are covered as additional insured
for liability arising out of the operations performed by or on behalf of
CONTRACTOR. The coverage shall contain no special liihitations on the scope
of protection afforded to the COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, and
volunteers. Said policy shall also contain a provision stating that such coverage:

a. Includes contractual liability.
b. Does not contain exclusions as to loss or damage to property caused by
explosion or resulting from collapse of buildings or structures or damage
to property underground, commorily referred to "XCU Hazards."



c. Is primary insurance as regards to County of Humboldt
d. Does not contain a pro-rata, excess only, and/or escape clause.
e. Contains a cross liability, severability of interest or separation of

insureds clause.

(2) The policies shall not be canceled, non-renewed or materially reduced in
coverage without thirty (30) days prior written notice being provided to
COUNTY and in accordance with the Notice provisions herein. It is further
understood that CONTRACTOR shall not terminate such coverage until it
provides COUNTY with proof satisfactory to COUNTY that equal or better
insurance has been secured and is in place.

(3) The inclusion of more than one insured shall not operate to'impair the rights of
one insured against another insured, and the coverage afforded shall apply as
though separate policies had been issued to each insured, but the inclusion of
more than one insured shall not operate to increase the limits of the insurer's
liability..

(4) For claims related to this project, CONTRACTOR'S insurance is primary
coverage to the COUNTY, and any insurance or self-insurance programs
maintained by the COUNTY are excess to CONTRACTOR'S insurance and will
not be called upon to contribute with it.

(5) Any failure to comply with reporting or other provisions of the Parties,
including breach of warranties, shall not affect coverage provided to COUNTY,
its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers.

(6) CONTRACTOR shall furnish COUNTY with certificates and original
endorsements affecting the required coverage prior to execution of this
Agreement by COUNTY. The endorsements shall be on forms as approved by the
County Risk Manager or County Counsel. Any deductible or self insured
retention over $100,000 shall be disclosed to and approved by COUNTY. If
CONTRACTOR does not keep all required policies in full force and effect,
COUNTY may, in addition to other remedies under this
Agreement, take out the necessary insurance, ̂ d CONTRACTOR agrees to pay
the cost of said insurance. COUNTY is also hereby authorized wth the discretion
to deduct the cost thereof from the monies owed to CONTRACTOR under this

Contract.

(7) COUNTY is to be notified immediately if twenty-five percent (25%) or more
of any required insurance aggregate liniit is encumbered and CONTRACTOR
shall be required to purchase additional coverage to meet the aggregate limits set
forth above.

14. Hold Harmless. CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY,
its Board of Supervisors, officers, agents, employees and volunteers, from any and all claims arid



losses, including attorney's fees, accruing or resulting to any and all contractors, subcontractors,
materialmen, laborers and any other person, firm or corporation furnishing or supplying work,
services, materials, or supplies in connection with performance of this Agreement, and from any
and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any person, firm or corporation who may be
injured or damaged by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement.

15. Subcontracting. No portion of the work required hereunder shall be subcontracted without
the prior written approval of COUNTY. Should CONTRACTOR subcontract any portion of the
work to be performed under this Agreement, said subcontractors shall be required to enter into a •
written contract with CONTRACTOR:

A. Acknowledging that no employee/employer relationship exists between
CONTRACTOR and subcontractor and that no Workers' Compensation, unemployment
benefit or other personnel benefits are required by or available to subcontractor through
CONTRACTOR or COUNTY; and

B. Agreeing to hold harmless and to indemnify, defend and save harmless
CONTRACTOR and COUNTY, its Officers, agents and employees, fi*om any and all
claims and losses accruing or resulting to any and all contractors, subcontractors,
materialmen, laborers and any other person, firm or corporation furnishing or supplying
work, services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of this
agreement, and from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any person,
firm or corporation who may be injured or damaged by subcontractor in the performance
of this Agreement.

16. Nuclear Free Humboldt County Ordinance Compliance. CONTRACTOR certifies by its
signature below that CONTRACTOR is not a nuclear weapons contractor, in that it is not
knowingly or intentionally engaged in the research, development, production, or testing of
nuclear warheads, nuclear weapons systems, or nuclear weapons components as defined by the
Nuclear Free Humboldt County Ordinance. CONTRACTOR agrees to notify COUNTY
immediately if it becomes a nuclear weapons contractor, as defined above. COUNTY may
immediately terminate this Agreement if it determines that the foregoing certification is false or
if CONTRACTOR becomes a nuclear weapons contractor.

17. Relationship of Parties. CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor with respect to all
matters set forth in this Agreement. This Agreement is not intended, and shall not be construed to
create the relationship of agent, servant, employee, joint venture or association between
CONTRACTOR and COUNTY.

18. Termination. COUNTY may terminate this Agreement on ninety (90) days written notice to
CONTRACTOR, Notice of termination shall be deemed effected two (2) days after the mailing
of said notice on if notice is given by personal delivery, upon delivery of said notice to
CONTRACTOR. In the event of termination, CONTRACTOR shall return to COUNTY any
unexpended funds.

19. Notice. Notices required by this Agreement shall be addressed as follows:



For COUNTY:

County Administrative Office
825 Fifth Street, Room 111
Eureka, CA 95501-1153

For CONTRACTOR:

Humboldt County Convention & Visitors Bureau
1034 Second Street

Eureka, CA 95501

20. Ratification of Prior Actions. To the extent that the parties have already carried out any of the
provisions of this Agreement, such actions are hereby ratified by the parties hereto.

21. Compliance with Laws. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all local, State and Federal
laws and regulations, including but not limited to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
CONTRACTOR further agrees to comply with any applicable local, State, or Federal licensing
standards; any applicable accrediting standards; or any other applicable standards of criteria
established locally, or by the State or Federal governments.

22. Choice of Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of California and venue shall lie in Humboldt County,
California.

23. Complete Agreement. This Agreement contains all the terras and conditions agreed upon by
the parties. No other understandings,, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this
Agreement shall be deemed to exist or to bind any of the parties hereto. This Agreement
supersedes all previous Agreements between the parties.

24. Amendments. Any alternations, variations, modifications or waivers of provisions to this
Agreement shall be valid only when reduced to writing duly signed by both parties and attached
to the original of tliis Agreement.

25. Assignabilitv. CONTRACTOR shall not assign any interest in this Agreement without the
prior consent of COUNTY, and any attempted assignment without such consent shall be void.

26. Equal Employment Opportunity Practices Provision. CONTRACTOR shall comply with
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and no person shall, on the grounds of race, religion or
religious creed, color, age (over 40), sex (including gender identity and expression, pregnancy,
childbirth and related medical conditions), sexual orientation (including heterosexuality,
homosexuality and bisexuality), national origin, ancestry, marital status, medical condition
(including cancer and genetic characteristics), mental or physical disability (including HIV status
and AIDS), military service, or any other classification protected by federal, state, or local laws
and ordinances be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise
subjected to discrimination under this Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed by their
duly authorized officers the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

Kathy Hayes
Clerk of the Board of the Supervisors of
the County Of Humboldt, State of
California

Approved as to Insurance Provisions
and Certificates Filed

Risk Manager

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Chair of the Board of Supervisors
County of Humboldt, State of California

CONTRACTOR

Title ^

By.

Title



Attachment 2: Contract with Redwood Region Entertainment & Education
Liaison, Inc.



AGREEMENT FOR PROMOTING HUMBOLDT COUNTY

THROUGH FILM &. DIGITAL MEDIA PRODUCTION

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into.'^vHv. day of U/.^yx2016, by and between the County of
Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of &lh3mia, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY,
and the Redwood Region Entertainment and Education Liaisons, Inc. (RREEL, Inc.), a
nonprofit corporation, hereinafter referred to as CONTRACTOR.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, COUNTY benefits directly and indirectly from maldng known the various
resources and advantages of Humboldt County; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has been organized to make known the various resources
and advantages of Humboldt County through programs of film and video
production and promotion; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR'S work can improve the local economy by attracting film and
digital media projects to Humboldt County; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY is authorized to enter into agreements to advertise and promote its
resources and advantages pursuant to Government Code Section 26100; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires CONTRACTOR to promote Humboldt County in exchange
for the compensation described herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration Of the foregoing and of the mutual promises contained
herein, it is hereby understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

1. Term of Agreement. This agreement shall commence July 1, 2016, and continue in force
and effect through June 30,2019, unless terminated earlier as provided herein.

2. Administration of Agreement. The County Administrative Officer or his/her designee is
hereby designated to administer this agreement on behalf of COUNTY and is hereby
authorized to make any determination on behalf of COUNTY necessary for
implementation of the provisions of this agreement.

3. Services - General. CONTRACTOR agrees to perform the following services on behalf
of COUNTY:

A. Advertise and make known the resources of Humboldt County,

B. Develop the local film and media industry through the marketing, promotion,
advertising, and servicing of Humboldt County.



4. Compensation. For and in consideration of the services to be performed under this
agreement, COUNTY agrees to allocate to CONTRACTOR, subject to ̂ ual approval
of COUNTY'S budget by the Board of Supervisors, a sum not to exceed five percent (5%)
of the Transient Occupancy Tax received by COUNTY in the fiscal year ended twelve
months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in which payment is made by the
COUNTY, i.e. payments to CONTRACTOR during fiscal year 2016-17 sluUl be based on
revenue received during fiscal year 2014-15. Payments to CONTRACTOR will be made
in two equal payments each year, upon receipt of an invoice from CONTRACTOR, and
shall be due and payable the first business day during the months of July and January.

5. Reduction in Compensation. CONTRACTOR recognizes that the services provided under
this Agreement represent a small fraction of the variety of services for which COUNTY
is responsible, and that tlie Transient Occupancy Tax is a source of general revenue
which may be allocated at the discretion of COUNTY'S Board of Supervisors. Therefore,
CONTRACTOR agrees that the compensation payable under Section 4, above, is subject
to reduction by COUNTY in the event of financial conditions that result in reductions
generally applicable to other General Fund budgets. Notwithstanding the provisions of
Section 4, above, for the fiscal year commencing July 1,2016, and ending June 30, 2017,
CONTRACTOR agrees to be compensated at the rate of 3.4% of the Transient
Occupancy Tax received by COUNTY during fiscal year 2014-15 (15% reduction to
4%). In any succeeding year of the Agreement, COUNTY agrees to notify
CONTRACTOR, in writing, not later than the 1 st day of March of any reduction to the
compensation due under Section 4 for the succeeding fiscal year. In the event that the
COUNTY fails to notify CONTRACTOR by March 1 of a reduction in compensation in
accordance with tliis paragraph, CONTRACTOR'S compensation for the following year
shall be calculated in accordance with Section 4.

6. Annual Report. CONTRACTOR shall compile an amiual report which includes a work
plan and budget for the upcoming year as well as the manner in which CONTRACTOR
has performed the services required by this Agreement during the preceding year. Such
report shall identify specific activities carried out, expenditures, hours of operation, and
other relevant information, and shall be presented to the Board of Supervisors in open
session in January of each year. In advance of tliis presentation, CONTRACTOR shall
submit copies of the report to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and the County
Administrative Officer. CONTRACTOR shall also provide COUNTY'on a timely basis
as specified by COUNTY any written reports and responses which COUNTY shall
reasonably request.

7. Meetings. CONTRACTOR'S meetings shall be open to the public. MinuteS; of said
meetings"shall be maintained and made available upon request.

8. Title to Equipment. Any equipment acquired with funds allocated under this.Agreement
shall be deemed the property of COUNTY. Upon termination of tliis Agreement,
CONTRACTOR may continue to use said equipment for so long as the program for
which the funds were provided continues to be conducted by CONTRACTOR. If the



program ceases to be conducted by CONTRACTOR, said property shall be returned to
COUNTY.

9. Copyrights. Patents. If this Agreement results in a video or other copyrightable material,
the author is free to copyright the work, but COUNTY reserves a royalty-free, non
exclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish or otherwise use, and to authorize
others to use, all copyright material and all materials, which can be copyriglited. A
discovery or invention arising out of or developed in the course of work aided by this
Agreement shall promptly and fully be reported to COUNTY for determination as to
whether patent protection of such invention or discovery shall be,sought and how the
rights of the invention or discovery, including rights under any patent issued thereon,
shall be disposed of and administered in order to protect the public interest.

10. Accounting Records. Accounting records of CONTRACTOR shall be kept in a manner
approved by the County Auditor-Controller and shall be open to inspection by the County
Auditor-Controller and/or the County Administrative Officer at any time during business
hours for the term of this Agreement and one year thereafter. COUNTY shall have the
right to monitor and audit all work performed under this Agreement. COUNTY will
notify CONTRACTOR in writing within thirty (30) days of any potential exceptions
discovered during such audits where such findings indicate that Agreement requirements
are not being met. Upon such written notification, CONTRACTOR promises to take
appropriate corrective action immediately.

11. Insurance. Without limiting CONTRATOR'S indemnification provided herein,
CONTRACTOR shall, and shall require any of its subcontractors, to take out and
maintain, throughout the period of this Agreement, the following policies of insurance
placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best rating of no less than A:VIIor its
equivalent, against injury/death to persons or damage to property which may arise from
or in connection with the activities hereunder of CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees
or subcontractors:

A. Comprehensive or Commercial General Liability Insurance at least as broad as
Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability coverage (occurrence form CG
0001), in an amount of $1,000,000 per occurrence for anyone incident, including,
personal injury, death and property damage. If a general aggregate limit is used, either the
general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project or the general aggregate shall
be twice tlie required occurrence limit.
B. Automobile and liability coverage in the minimum amount of one million dollars
($1,000,000) combined single limit coverage including, but not limited to, owned, non-
owned, leased and hired vehicles and trucks. Said, coverage shall be at least as broad as
Insurance Services Office Form Code 1 (any auto).
C. Workers Compensation Insurance compensation coverage. If required by California
Law, and in accordance with the statutory limits set forth therein. Said policy shall
contain or be endorsed to contain a wai ver of subrogation against COUNTY, its officers,
agents, and employees.



D. Employers Liability coverage in a minimum amount of one million dollars ($1,000,000)
per accident for bodily injury and disease.

E. Copies of insurance certificates and any notices required hereunder shall be delivered to:
County of Humboldt
Atln: Risk Management
825 5th Street, Room 131
Eureka, CA 95501

F. Said policies shall, unless otherwise specified herein, be endorsed with the following
provisions:

(1) The Comprehensive General Liability Policy shall provide that the COUNTY, its
officers, officials, employees and volunteers, are covered as additional insured for
liability arising out of the operations performed by or on behalf of
CONTRACTOR. The coverage shall contain no, special limitations on the scope
of protection afforded to the COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, and
volunteers. Said policy shall also contain a provision stating that such coverage:

a. Includes contractual liability.

b. Does not contain exclusions as to loss or damage to property
caused by explosion or resultmg from collapse of buildings or
structures or damage to property underground, commonly referred
to"XCU Hazardsl/.

c. Is primary insurance as regards to County of Humboldt

d. Does not contain a pro-rata, excess only, and/or escape clause.

e. Contains a cross liability, severability of interest or separation of
insureds clause.

(2) The policies shall not be canceled, non-renewed or materially reduced in coverage
without thirty (30) days prior written notice being provided to COUNTY and in
accordance with the Notice provisions herein. It is further understood that
CONTRACTOR shall not terminate such coverage until it provides COUNTY
with proof satisfactory to COUNTY that equal or better insurance has been
secured and is in place.

(3) The inclusion of more than one insured shall not operate to impair the rights of
one insured against another insured, and the coverage afforded shall apply as
though separate policies had been issued to each insured, but the inclusion of
more than one insured shall not operate to increase the limits of the insurer's
liability.

(4) For claims related to this project, CONTRACTOR'S insurance is primary
coverage to the COUNTY, and any insurance or self-insurance programs



maintained by the COUNTY are excess to CONTRACTOR'S insurance and will
not be called upon to contribute with it.

(5) Any failure to comply with reporting or other provisions of the Parties, including
breach of warranties, shall not affect coverage provided to COUNTY, its officers,
officials, employees, and volunteers.

(6) CONTRACTOR shall furnish COUNTY with certificates and original
endorsements effecting tlie required coverage prior to execution of this
Agreement by COUNTY. The endorsements shall be on forms as approved by the
County Risk Manager or County Counsel. Any deductible or self insured
retention over $ 100,000 shall be disclosed to and approved by COUNTY. If
CONTRACTOR does not keep all required policies in full force and effect,
COUNTY may, in addition to other remedies under this Agreement, take out the
necessary insurance, and CONTRACTOR agrees to pay the cost of said
insurance. COUNTY is also hereby authorized with the discretion to deduct the
cost thereof from the monies owed to CONTRACTOR under this Contract.

(7) COUNTY is to be notified immediately if twenty-five percent (25%) or more of
any required insurance aggregate limit is encumbered and CONTRACTOR shall
be required to purchase additional coverage to meet the aggregate limits set forth
above.

12. Hold Harmless. CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify, defend and save harmless
COUNTY, its Board of Supervisors, officers, agents, employees and volunteers, from any
and all claims and losses, including attorney's fees, accruing or resulting to any and all
contractors, subcontractors, material, men, laborers and any other person, firni or
corporation furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in connection
with performance of this Agreement, and from any and all claims and losses accruing or
resulting to any person, firm or corporation who may be injured or damaged by
CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreernent.

13. Subcontracting. No portion of the work required hereunder shall be subcontracted
without the prior written approval of COUNTY. Should CONTRACTOR subcontract any
portion of the work to be performed under this Agreement, said subcontractors shall be
required to enter into a written contract with CONTRACTOR:

A. Acknowledging that no employee/employer relationship exists between
CONTRACTOR and subcontractor and that no Workers' Compensation,
unemployment benefit or other personnel benefits are required by or available to
subcontractor through CONTRACTOR or COUNTY; and

B. Agreeing to hold harmless and to indemnify, defend and save harmless
CONTRACTOR and COUNTY, its Officers, agents and employees, from any and
all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any and all contractors,
subcontractors, materialinen, laborers and any other person, firm or corporation



furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in cortnection with
the performance of this agreement, and from any and all claims and losses
accruing or resulting to any person, firm or corporation who may be injured or

- damaged by subcontractor in the performance of this Agreement.

14. Nuclear Free Humboldt County Ordinance Compliance. CONTRACTOR certifies by its
signature below that CONTRACTOR is not a nuclear weapons contractor, in that it is not
knowingly or intentionally engaged in the research, development, production, or testing
of nuclear warheads, nuclear weapons systems, or nuclear weapons components as
defined by the Nuclear Free Humboldt County Ordinance. CONTRACTOR agrees to
notify County immediately if it becomes a nuclear weapons contractor, as defined above.
COUNTY may immediately terminate this Agreement if It determines that the foregoing
certification is false or if CONTRACTOR becomes a nuclear weapons contractor.

15. Relationship of Parties. CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor with respect to all
matters set forth in this Agreement. This Agreement is not intended, and shall not be
construed to create the relationship of agent, servant, employee, joint venture or
association between CONTRACTOR and COUNTY.

16. Termination. COUNTY may terminate this Agreement on ninety (90) days written notice
to CONTRACTOR. Notice of termination shall be deemed effected two (2) days after the
mailing of said notice or, if notice is given by personal delivery, upon delivery of said
notice to CONTRACTOR. In the event of termination, CONTRACTOR shall return to
COUNTY any unexpended funds.

17. Notice. Notices required by this Agreement shall be addressed as follows:
For COUNTY:

County Administrative Office
825 Fifth Street, Room 111
Eureka, CA 95501-1153

For CONTRACTOR:

RREEL, Inc.

1385 8th Street, Suite'F
Arcata, CA 95521

18'. Ratification of Prior Actions. To the extent tliat the parties have already carried out any of
the provisions of this Agreement, such actions are hereby ratified by the parties hereto.

19. Compliance with Laws. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all local, State and
Federal laws and regulations, including but not limited to the Americans with Disabilities
Act. CONTRACTOR fiirther agrees to comply with any applicable local, State, or
Federal licensing standards; any applicable accrediting standards; or any other applicable
standards of criteria established locally, or by the State.or Federal governments.

20, Choice of Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of California.



fr

21. Complete Agreement. This Agreement contains all the terms and conditions agreed upon
by the parties. No other understandings, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of
this Agreement shall be deemed to exist or to bind any of the parties hereto. This
Agreement supersedes all previous Agreements between the parties.

22. Amendments. Any alternations, variations, modifications or waivers of provisions to this
Agreement shall be valid only when reduced to writing duly signed and attached to the
original of this Agreement.

23. Assienabilitv. CONTRACTOR shall not assign any interest in this Agreement without
the prior consent of COUNTY, and any attempted assignment without such consent shall
be void.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed by their
duly authorized officers the day and year first above written.

(Seal)

ATTEST:

Kathy Hayes
Cleric of the Board of the Supervisors of
the County Of Humboldt, State of
California

CONTRACTOR

Approved as to Insurance Provisions
and Certificates Filed

By_

Title

Risk N^im^er

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Humboldt, State of California


